MOTHERBOARD F3056101A
f:17.3MH*
02001 D2002-D2004 02002
2SX302Y IT32 2SC3120 \  BPF /
RF AMP BPF TUNE 1tt MIX .\ 7
T2002-T2004.
02005
1 SSI 84

Component Applications
Control Unit
Location Type Nomenclature Application
Q1001 VLSI IC HD404808 Microprocessar
Q1002 Dual Transistor Ш Н5 Monitor Switch
Q1003 3-pin Regulator IC RH5VA45AA CPU Power Reset Control
Q1004 Transistor 2SA1162 CPU Power Reset Control
Q1005 EEPROM CAT35C102K Programmable Data Storage
Q1006 Transistor HC1F3P Pilot Lamp Driver
Q1007 Transistor DTC144EK High/Low Power Switch
Q1008 Transistor 2SC2712 Microphone Amplifier
Q1009 Transistor 2SA1162 PTT Switch
Q1010 Transistor DTC124TK Squelch Data Switch
D1001 Dual Diode ISS184 Monitor Switch
D1002 Dual Diode 1SS196 CPU Power Reset
D1003 Dual LED LTEP53A TX/BUSY Indicator
Mother Board
Q2001 FET 2SK302 Receiver RF Amp
Q2002 Transistor 2SC3120 Receiver First Mixer
Q2003 Transistor 2SC3356 VCO Buffer
Q2004 Transistor 2SC2954 Transmitter Driver
Q2005 Transistor FA1A4M Modulator Switch
Q2006 No such part
Q2007 Transistor 2SC2712 Scan Inhibit During Power Save
Q2008 Analog IC NJM386D Receiver AF Amplifier
Q2009 Hybrid RF Module M57796 Transmitter Power Amplifier
D2001 Dual Diode 1SS226 Receiver Input Overvolage Protection
D2002-D2004 Varactor Diodes lT32x 3 Receiver BPF Tuning
D2005 Dual Diode 1SS184 VCO Output Selector
D2006 Dual Diode 1SS226 Low Power Bias V oltage
IF Unit
Location Type Nomenclature
Q301 Transistor 2SC2620
Q302 Analog IC T K 10487
D301 Dual Diode 1SS226
D302 Dual Diode 1SS226
PLL Unit
Q401 CMOS IC MC 12017
Q402 Analog IC JLC1007
VCO (Oscillator & Buffer) Units
Q501 FET 2SK238
Q502 Transistor 2SC2759
D501 Schottky Diode 1SS110
D502/D503 Varactor Diodes 1T33 x 2
Regulator Unit
Q601 Transistor 2SB799ML
Q602 Transistor 2SC2712
Q603 Transistor 2SC2712
Q604 3-pin Regulator LM2931AZ-5.0
Q605 Transistor 2SA1162
Q606 Transistor 2SA1162
Q607 Transistor 2SA1162
Q608 Transistor 2SC2712
D601 Dual Diode 1SS272
D602 Zener Diode RD10EB1
D603 Dual Diode IS S 184
Application
IF Amplifier
FM Receiver 2nd LO, IF Amp, Detector & Noise Amp
IF Limiter
Noise Detector
PLL prescaler
PLL Ref Oscillator, Divider & Phase Comparator
VCO
VCO Buffer
Receiver bias switch
Modulator
Receiver AF Supply DC Amplifier
Receiver AF Supply DC Amplifier
Receiver AF Muting Gâte
CPU Supply Regulator
Power Saver 5V Supply Gâte
Transmitter 5 V Supply Gâte
Receiver 5V Supply Gâte
PTT Inverter for Rx 5 V Supply Gâte
Bias & Diode OR for AF Muting Gâte
Receiver AF Supply Regulator
Diode OR for AF Muting Gâte
Microphone Unit
Location Type Nomenclature
Q701 Quad Opamp NJM2902
Antenna Switching Unit
Q901 Transistor 2SB799ML
Q902/Q903 Transistor 2SC2712 x 2
Q904 Transistor 2SC2712
Q905 Transistor 2SB799ML
D901/D902 Diodes 1SS53 x 2
D903 Dual Diode 1SS226
Application
Microphone AF Amp, IDC & LPF
Transmitter Supply Pass
Transmitter Supply Regulator
Transmitter Power Control
Transmitter Power Control
Antenna Switch
Receiver Input Overvoltage Protector
One of these MICROPHONE will be supplied is per local requirement.
MH-18A2B (Miniature Speaker Microphone)
MH-12A2B (External Hand Speaker Microphone)
MH-19A2B(Earpiece Microphone)
C IR C U IT  D IA G R A M
Receiver
Set up the test equipment as shown below for recei-
ver alignment.
(1) With the transceiver set to band center channel 3,
and the RF signal generator tuned to the same
frequency, set the generator for ±3.5 kHz déviation
of 1-kHz tone modulation, and set the output level
for 40 dB|i at the antenna jack.
(2) Adjust T2001 through T2004 on the Mother Board
for optimum SINAD.
(3) After adjusting the transformers, generator level
should be 0.2 p.V or less for 12dB SINAD. R E C E IV E R  ALIGNMENT S E T U P
T2001
T2002
T2003
T2004
R E C E IV E R  SECTIO N  ALIGNMENT POINTS
Transmitter Output Power
(1) Set the transceiver to band center channel 2, select
High power output, and confirai at least 5 watts
output with less than 1.6A  of supply current.
(2) Now select Low  power output, and adjust VR2005
on the Mother Board for 0.4 to 0.7 watts output.
PLL Reference Frequency
With the transceiver tuned to band center, adjust
TC401 on the P L L  Unit, if necessary, so the display
frequency matches the frequency counter when trans-
mitting.
Modulation Level
Sampling
T R A N S M IT T E R  A L IG N M E N T  S E T U P
(1) With the transceiver tuned to band center, adjust
the A F  generator for 25-mV output at 1 kHz to the
M IC  jack.
(2) Adjust VR2004 on the Mother Board for ±4.3-kHz
déviation on the déviation meter.
VR2004
VR2005
TC401
T R A N S M IT T E R  S E C T IO N  A L IG N M E N T  P O IN T S
ALIGNMENT
The FTH-2008 has been aligned at the factory for